
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 October 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 21 October 2021.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 15 October 2021. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 

2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 15 
October 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital 
Programme – Monitor 1 Report  

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2021/22 
Transport Capital Programme, and proposes adjustments to scheme 
allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and delivery 
projections. 
 
 
 



 

5. Petition by residents of Kexby Avenue and 
Arnside Place seeking the introduction of 
Residents Parking  

(Pages 31 - 52) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to consider drafting of a further 
Order to extend the R39B Residents’ Priority Parking Zone to include 
properties in Kexby Avenue. 
 

6. Tadcaster Road Sustainable Modes 
Improvement Scheme  

(Pages 53 - 132) 

 This report sets outs the feasibility work that has been undertaken to 
determine measures to improve the corridor for sustainable modes 
within the budget available to be delivered with the major highway 
maintenance scheme which is due to commence in spring 2022. 
 

7. York Bus Service Improvement Plan  (Pages 133 - 192) 
 This report presents a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) for York. 

The Department for Transport (DfT) requires local transport authorities 
to submit their BSIPs by 31 October 2021. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 September 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
The Executive Member did not that item 4. Consideration of 
results from the consultation to extend the existing R20 
Fishergate Residents Parking Zone, was within his Ward and 
that he had discussed the matter with residents within this 
capacity.  
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 22 June 2021 and 20 July 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been nine registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Myers presented a petition from the residents of Burton 
Stone Lane regarding increased traffic and the speed of traffic 
on the street. He outlined the measures taken by residents and 
Ward Councillors to monitor and highlight these issues, he 
noted that Ward funding was agreed to be used in May/June of 
2019 but action to mitigate these issues had not been 
undertaken by the Council.
[...]
xplore the use of a traffic regulation order on the main 
carriageway for allowance of pedestrian access. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the update on the Active Travel Programme 
contained within this report and accompanying 
annexes; 

ii. To delegate to the Director of Environment 
Transport and Planning to implement a traffic 
regulation order on the main carriageway for 
allowance of pedestrian access;  

iii. Noted that a further funding bid has been submitted 
and we are awaiting the outcome. For those items 
on the programme where it is noted “subject to 
successful bid”, these schemes will only be 

Page 6



progressed as part of this programme if the bid is 
successful; 

iv. Noted the programme status summary, will be 
included in future Capital Monitoring Reports, to 
provide updates on the status of the programme. 

 
Reason: To note the progress of the Active Travel Fund 

Programme ,and to ensure safe passage on 
University Road for pedestrians on the main 
carriageway.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 11.35 am]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 

19 October 2021 

 
Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme – 2021/22 Monitor 1 
Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2021/22 
Transport Capital Programme, and proposes adjustments to scheme 
allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and delivery 
projections.  
 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the amendments to the 2021/22 Directorate of Place 

Transport Capital Programme.  

 Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme 

2) Approve the increase in budget allocation and the progression of 
the improvements to the footway on University Road, funded by 
Ward Funding and from the Pedestrian Minor Schemes budget 
ahead of any potential future restriction to the highway. 

 
 Reason: To address the defective footway following a review by 

the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning as indicated 
in paras. 26 to 29. 

 
Background 

3. Following approval at Budget Council on 25 February 2021, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2021/22 was confirmed at £44,241k. The 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

budget was then amended to £22,095k in June 2021 when the 
Executive Member was presented with the Consolidated Transport 
Capital Programme, which included all schemes and funding carried 
forward from 2020/21, and adjusted the spend profile for the Outer Ring 
Road and Station Frontage major schemes.  
 

4. The approved budget includes funding from the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) grant and council resources, and significant funding from various 
external sources, including grant funding from the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) for the completion of the Hyper Hubs 
project, the National Productivity Investment Fund, the West Yorkshire 
Transport Fund, the Transforming Cities Fund and funding from the 
Department for Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling scheme.  

 
5. There are a number of schemes in the programme where progress was 

delayed in 2020/21 due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, as 
Transport Service resources were focused on the emergency Covid 
measures and developing and implementing the Emergency Active 
Travel schemes, and staff in the Highways section were redeployed to 
Waste Services to ensure essential services could continue throughout 
the pandemic. These schemes have been included in the 2021/22 
transport capital programme, and feasibility and design is now being 
progressed to develop schemes for implementation.  
 

2021/22 Major Schemes 

6. Th
[...]
22 Transport Schemes 

20. A review of the current programme has identified schemes where the 
allocations need to be amended to reflect scheme progress and 
updated cost estimates.  
 

21. Section 106 funding has been received from the Germany Beck 
development for improvements to bus stops in the vicinity of the site. 
The first phase of this work has been completed, and it is proposed to 
increase the allocation by £14k to allow additional works to be carried 
out in 2021/22.  
 

22. Funding has also been received from the developer of the Windmill 
Lane (Hull Road) site for the installation of real-time information screens 
at bus stops near the site, and it is proposed to add £21k developer 
funding to the programme to fund this work in 2021/22.  
 

23. It is proposed to reduce the allocation for the Park & Ride Advance 
Signage scheme to £40k, as the cost of the planned works is lower than 
originally estimated. The installation of the new signs will be completed 
in autumn 2021.  
 

24. The council has successfully bid for an additional £500k grant funding 
from the Department for Transport for additional upgrades to traffic 
signals through the Traffic Signal Asset Renewal (TSAR) programme. 
This will be used to upgrade additional pedestrian crossing sites across 
the city.  
 

25. It is proposed to increase the allocation for the Dropped Kerbs 
programme to £85k to fund the installation of additional dropped kerbs 
in the Footstreets area of the city centre.  
 

26. There were two schemes for University Road. A scheme funded by 
Ward Funding and the Pedestrian Minor Schemes budget for 
improvements to the footway on University Road (following damage 
from tree growth), and it was proposed to increase the Pedestrian Minor 
Schemes allocation to £35k for the contribution to this scheme. This 
initial work to improve the footpath was planned to be progressed in 
advance of the Active Travel Fund scheme to implement a cycle route 
between Wheldrake and Heslington.  
 

27. However, at the 21 September Decision Session, the following decision 
was made regarding the University Road proposals:  

Page 13



 

 
“To delegate to the Director of Environment Transport and Planning to 
implement a traffic regulation order on the main carriageway for 
allowance of pedestrian access. 
 
Reason: To ensure safe passage on University Road for pedestrians 
on the main carriageway.” 

 
28. Following the delegation to the Director of Environment, Transport and 

Planning, further analysis and consultation with local stakeholders has 
taken place and new information has been presented regarding the 
immediate impact to the highways and the need for further work and 
consultation ahead of any potential future restrictions of the highway. 
 

29. Therefore, following the representation from Ward Councillors and in 
light of new information, it is recommended that the originally proposed 
improvements to the footway on University Road, funded by Ward 
Funding and from the Pedestrian Minor Schemes budget, should 
proceed ahead of any potential future restriction to the highway. 
 

30. The allocation for the Navigation Road Cycle Scheme has been 
increased to £40k, as the cost estimate for the implementation of the 
one-way plug scheme was higher than originally expected. This scheme 
was developed as part of the Emergency Active Travel Fund 
programme in 2020/21, but was not completed last year.  
 

31. Funding has also been allocated for the completion of the Emergency 
Active Travel Fund scheme to improve signage on city centre bridges to 
reduce conflicts between cyclists and other vehicles.  
 

32. Details of the costs of the Local Safety Schemes programme have been 
added to the capital programme, and the allocations for the Elvington 
Lane and Sim Balk Lane Speed Management schemes have been 
increased, due to the higher cost of the planned work to replace existing 
speed cushions and associated resurfacing work.   
 

33. T
[...]
in June. Arnside 
Place is a Private Street and was not included in that consultation. 
Given the level and nature of responses at that time the proposals for 
Kexby Avenue and 13-57 Thief Lane (odd) were not taken forward in 
the scheme now implemented on streets nearby. 

 
2. Since that decision, we have received a petition, organised by a 

resident, which was copied to the Executive Member and which 
requested a review of the decision not to include Kexby Avenue and 13-
57 Thief Lane. This report considers that petition and responses to a 
recent follow-up consultation and ballot conducted by officers. 

 
Recommendation 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

a. Approve the drafting of a further Order to extend the R39B 
Residents’ Priority Parking Zone to include properties in Kexby 
Avenue. 
 

 Reason: This recommendation is supported by the majority of 
people from Kexby Avenue who signed the petition were in favour 
and is supported by the outcome of the further consultation. 

 
b. To not include 13-57 Thief Lane within the R39B Residents Priority 

Parking Zone. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Reason: This was not contained within the petition.  The response to 
the consultation is low with four responses, 3 in support and 1 
against from 23 properties.  
 

c. To consider the case for including Arnside Place within the R39B 
Resident’s Priority Parking Zone. 
 
Reason: This is finely balanced as half of the 10 properties signed 
the petition, but there were only two responses to the council led 
consultation.  If Arnside Place was added to the ResPark scheme 
residents would be able to purchase a permit and park within the 
zone.  But the zone would not cover Arnside Place as it is a private 
street.  So equally residents from the Zone could also park in 
Arnside Place.  
 

Background 
 
4. A report on the outcome of consultation on ResPark was take to the 

Executive Member for Transport in June. Given the level and nature of 
responses at that
[...]
Racecourse, and a cluster of secondary schools in the Mount area of 
York. The existing cycling and walking infrastructure are of variable 
quality and the cycle route is disjointed. Bus journeys along this route 
regularly experience delays. 
 

2. This report sets outs the feasibility work that has been undertaken to 
determine measures to improve the corridor for sustainable modes within 
the budget available to be delivered with the major highway maintenance 
scheme which is due to commence in spring 2022.  
 

3. A review of the results of the consultation undertaken in 
August/September 2021 on an outline design (Appendix. A) and 
proposes changes through the design process to address the comments 
raised. A record of the consultation responses is included in Appendix B 
 

4. It is proposed to fund the scheme from the Transforming Cities Fund 
(TCF) which is administered by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA) and the Department for Transport’s Local Highways 
Maintenance Challenge Fund. 
 

5. There is an overarching aspiration to create continuous cycle routes in 
both directions along the constrained road space available on this 
corridor however the funding is not currently available to deliver the full 
ambition at this stage. By integrating the works into the delivery of the 
highway maintenance project the most effective and best value scheme 
will be achieved within the funding currently available. Further funding 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6



 

could be sought to deliver the more costly items, such as the Moor Lane 
roundabout upgrade, as future phases of the improvements.  
 

Recommendations 
 

6. The Executive Member is asked to  
 

1) Approve Option C - to support the officer recommendations for 
design revisions as summarised in the table at para 119:  
 
Reason: To address the comments raised during the consultation.  

 
2) Approve the progression of the detailed design with approval of the 

final layout delegated to the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning in consultation with the Executive Member 
 
Reason: to ensure the final design addresses the comments raised 
in the consultation. 

 
3) Approve the procurement of the works with the Tadcaster Road 

core works maintenance scheme and delegate to the Director of 
Place (in consultation with the s151 Officer and Director of 
Governance or their delegated officers) the authority to take such 
steps as are necessary to procure, award and enter into the 
resulting contracts.    
 
Reason: to ensure best value for money and to minimise disruption 
to local residents 
 

4) Should the budget not be sufficient for the scheme once detailed 
design and further costing work has been undertaken a report to 
the Executive Member for Transport will be prepared to determine 
priorities. 
 
Reason: to determine the priorities for delivery as the budget may 
not be sufficient to deliver the whole scheme. 

 
5) Approve entering into a Funding Agreement with West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority (WYCA) in respect of the Transforming Cities 
Funding (TCF) and delegate to the Director of Place (in 
consultation with the s151 Officer and Director of Governance or 
their delegated officers) the authority to take such steps as are 
necessary to negotiate and enter into the final agreement. 

Page 54



 

 
Reason: to enable the scheme to be funded by the Transforming 
Cities Fund. 
 

Background 
 
7. City of York Council (CYC) and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

(WYCA) received £1.43m funding allocation from the Department for 
Transport’s Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) to make improvements on 
the Tadcaster Road for sustainable modes of travel.  
 

8. The scheme objectives are: 

 Increase numbers of bus users on the corridor 

 Increase the number of pedestrians and cyclists using the route 

 Improve safety and amenity for cyclists using Tadcaster Road 

 Improve the journey times and reliability of bus services using the 
corridor 


[...]

 

69

233

101

56

18 5 12

I found it easy to give my feedback on the scheme using the 
methods / options available

Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree

Strongly disagree I don't know Not applicable

End of Marked Up Survey 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

19 October 2021 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 

 
Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report presents a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) for York.  

Local transport authorities are obliged to produce a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan setting out their priorities for improving the bus service 
in their area.  The Department for Transport (DfT) requires local transport 
authorities to submit their BSIPs by October 31 2021. 
 

2. The BSIP document is attached to this report as Annex A. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to approve the programme set out in the 

Plan, delegating authority to the Head of Highways and Transport to 
submit the plan to the Department for Transport. 

 
Reason:   This will allow timely delivery of York’s BSIP. 

 
Background 
 
4. The National Bus Strategy (NBS) published on 15 March 2021 challenges 

local transport authorities and bus operators to make large scale 
improvements to the bus networks in their areas.  In order to continue to 
receive Covid Bus Service Support Grant (CBSSG) (which covered the 
gap between fare income and the cost of running services), authorities and 
operators were asked to commit to forming an Enhanced Partnership (EP) 
by the end of June.  CYC made a decision to form an enhanced 
partnership at an Executive Member Decision Session in May and 
published the notice of its intention to form a partnership in June.     

 

Page 133 Agenda Item 7



 

5. Before the end of October, local transport authorities must publish a 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), setting out how bus service
[...]
   

   

   

   

 

 

Page 190



Ask Comment

Indicative 

Priority
22/23 23/24 24/25 Total Post 2025 22/23 23/24 24/25 Total Post 2025 22-25 Post 2025

Ref £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

R1
Network Monitoring Officers/Bus 

Wardens
2 150 100 100 350 100 0 350 100

R2 Small Capital Bus Priority Measures 2 0 50 50 50 150 50 150 50

R3 Key corridor priorities over next 3 years 2 0 1,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 10,000 5,000 10,000

E1 Convert rest of Bus Fleet to Electric 3 0 12,000 12,000 12,000 0

T1

Commercial Development 

Study/Implementation - Ticketing 

Products 

1 50 100 100 250 0 250 0

T2
Grant Support for Young Persons Ticket 

Offer
7 1,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 2,000 0 5,000 2,000

BN1 Bus and P&R Network Support 1 1,400 1,000 600 3,000 400 0 3,000 400

C1 City Centre Shuttle Feasibility 5 50 50 0 50 0

I1 Bus Enquiry Desk at Station - 7 0 100 100 100 0

I2 AV Equipment on buses 8 0 200 200 200 0

I3 Real Time Screens at Bus Stops - New 6 0 800 800 800 0

I4
Real Time Screens at Bus Stops - 

Refresh
6 0 500 500 500 0

S1 Bus Stop Upgrades 6 0 100 100 100 300 100 300 100

M1 Behaviour Change Investment 6 300 300 300 900 300 0 900 300

P&R1 P&R Site Refresh & Enhancement 4 0 1,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 1,000 5,000 1,000

OD1 Partnership Officer 1 50 50 50 150 50 0 150 50

Total 3,000 3,550 3,150 9,700 2,850 2,150 17,750 4,150 24,050 11,150 33,750 14,000

Revenue Capital Total Cap&Rev

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme – Monitor 1 Report
	Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 1
	Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 2
	Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 3
	6 Delivery Plan for  Active Travel Fund Programme
	Annex A



	5 Petition by residents of Kexby Avenue and Arnside Place seeking the introduction of Residents Parking
	ANNEX A Residents Parking in Kexby Avenue Petition
	ANNEX B Residents Parking in Kexby Avenue Consultation
	ANNEX C Resid

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 October 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies   

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed while he didn’t have any 
interests to declare, he did note that item 5 on the agenda 
related to a area within his Ward of Fishergate and he had 
spoken to residents in relation to the item.  
 
 

25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 21 September 2021 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. With the 
additional of the resolved to idea 23. To read ‘that 
officers are to consult with Ward Councillors at the  
preliminary design stage’.  

 
 

26. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, two speakers withdraw before the meeting.  
 
Cllr Melly noted that she felt that the Council needed to be more 
ambitious with its York Bus Service Improvement Plan. She 
highlighted issues of inequality raised by disability groups in the 
city and why the plan saw buses three times less frequent in the 
evening. She also raised concerns that the plans lack of 



ambitious as she saw it would mean the Council would miss out 
on some funding.  
 
Cllr Fenton welcomed engagement on the proposed changes to 
Tadcaster Road and asked that Ward Councillors continue to be 
engaged. He welcomed the proposals for cycle paths on both 
sides of the road and he noted that he felt even greater 
residents by in could be gained for crossing proposals should 
miss understandings be explained in consultations.  
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke in relation to streets that had not been 
included in recent residents priority parking zones. He noted 
that local residents were unsure what had happened or been 
agreed if they were not to be included within the zone and 
asked that communications be made to explain decisions to all 
residents consulted. He also noted that parking in non-included 
streets would get worse and asked that they reconsulted.  
 
Roger Pierce spoke on behalf of Walk York in relation to the 
plans for Tadcaster Road, he raised concerns that the plans 
were a set backward for pedestrians but would be a benefit for 
cycling. He also raised concerns about shared footways. Finally 
he asked why nearside traffic lights were being used when he 
stated that more residents prefer far side lights.  
 
Martin Emerson spoke in relation to the residents priority 
parking zone inclusions reported in the paper, he requested a 
re-consultation for those properties that were recommended for 
exclusion despite the low response rate in favour. This was due 
to the impact parking had on bus stops in the area and the spill 
over of traffic that could be seen from areas within the zoom, he 
noted concerns that cares would struggle to park when visiting 
residents.  
 
Alan Robinson raised on behalf of the York Bus Forum a 
number of points relating to the York Bus Service Improvement 
Plan. This included that currently not all buses went to the 
station, something he felt was important to ensure seamless 
travel by bus and rail. He raised concerns that plans for the 
station frontage would not currently be capable of handling bus 
traffic. He welcomed more audio visual displays but asked that 
further work be undertaken for fare integration across operators 
in the city.  
 
 



27. Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme 
– Monitor 1 Report  
 
Officers provided a regular update on the 2021/22 Directorate of 
Place Transport Capital Programme. The Executive Member 
enquired about costs being noted in the report as higher than 
had been expected, officers noted that cost inflation with in the 
construction industry had contributed to these higher costs. In 
regards to the Active Travel program it was confirmed that 
additional resources had been secured and strong progress was 
expected.  
 
The Executive Member enquired about the report in relation to 
the reporting of implications and equalities, offices confirmed 
that each programme within the Capital Programme would be 
assessed separately and reported in reports brought to decision 
sessions.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2021/22 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
ii. Approved the increase in budget allocation and the 

progression of the improvements to the footway on 
University Road, funded by Ward Funding and from 
the Pedestrian Minor Schemes budget ahead of any 
potential future restriction to the highway. 

 
Reason: To address the defective footway following a review 
by 

the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
as indicated in paras. 26 to 29. 

 
 

28. Petition by residents of Kexby Avenue and Arnside Place 
seeking the introduction of Residents Parking  
 
Officers provided an update on the R39B Residents Priority 
Parking Zone, it was confirmed that following a petition it was 



recommended to include Kexby Avenue to the zone, as well as, 
leaving out Thief Lane due to a low response rate was not 
recommended to be included and that Arnside Park could be 
included for visitors parking but as a unadopted road would not 
be fully incorporated into the zone.  
 
The Executive Member enquired about parking on Thief Lane 
and whether there would be an impact for cares attending 
residents on the street, officers noted that Cares were entitled to 
apply for a city wide parking permit which would grant access to 
the Zone. It was also requested that as was pointed out in public 
participation, that the Council write to those balloted but not 
going to be included within a scheme to be updated on the 
outcome, in the same way those that would be included would 
be.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the drafting of a further Order to extend 
the R39B Residents’ Priority Parking Zone to 
include properties in Kexby Avenue. 

 
Reason:  This recommendation is supported by the majority of 

people from Kexby Avenue who signed the petition 
were in favour and is supported by the outcome of 
the further consultation. 

 
ii. To not include 13-57 Thief Lane within the R39B 

Residents Priority Parking Zone. 
 
Reason:  This was not contained within the petition. The 

response to the consultation is low with four 
responses, 3 in support and 1 against from 23 
properties. 

 
iii. Arnside Place and Thief Lane be granted permission 

to purchase visitors parking permits within the R39B 
Resident’s Priority Parking Zone. 

 
Reason:  R39B Residents Priority Parking Zone cannot not 

cover Arnside Place as it is a private street. It was 
decided that residents would benefit from being able 
to access visitors passes and equally residents from 
the Zone could also park in Arnside Place. 

 



 
29. Tadcaster Road Sustainable Modes Improvement Scheme  

 
Officers introduced the report and noted that 500 responses had 
been received during the consultation period. It was noted that 
officers felt that the proposed recommendations would provide 
for the corridor the best use of available funding, it was noted 
that a larger scheme could have considerate costs which did not 
currently have funding.  
 
The Executive Member considered the plans outlined with the 
report, discussions covered potential impact to bus travel times, 
which were assessed to be minimal, nearside/farside traffic light 
crossing signals which officers noted was set for a review. 
LTN1/20 guidance was also raised and it was noted that the 
Council had incorporated but that the whole of the scheme 
could not within budget meet the criteria set out in the guidance.  
 
Resolved: 
 

Approved Option C - to support the officer 
recommendations for design revisions as 
summarised in the table at para 119 with the 
following amendments and additions: 

a) Review light segregation provision; 
b) Review removal of right turn pockets; 
c) Review Bus Stop Bypass at Slingsby Grove; 
d) Review Sim Balk Lane – Moor Lane R/B area; 
e) Review proposed repositioning of Northbound 

Bus Stop at Slingsby Grove Shops; 
f) Review position of controlled crossing 

Between Horseshoe and Slingsby Grove 
Shops; 

g) Review cycle lane provision and potential for 
off-road route between Pulleyn Drive and 
Ainsty Grove; 

h) Review provision of raised tables and cycle 
lane priorities for minor side roads off the 
Mount. 

 
Reason:  To address the comments raised during the 

consultation. 
 

i. Approved the progression of the detailed design with 
approval of the final layout to be brought to a future 



meeting of the Executive Member for Transport 
Decision Session.  

 
Reason:  To ensure the final design addresses the comments 

raised in the consultation. 
 

ii. Approved the procurement of the works with the 
Tadcaster Road core works maintenance scheme 
and delegate to the Director of Place (in 
consultation with the s151 Officer and Director of 
Governance or their delegated officers) the authority 
to take such steps as are necessary to procure, 
award and enter into the resulting contracts. 

 
Reason: To ensure best value for money and to minimise 

disruption to local residents. 
 

iii. That the scheme once detailed design and further 
costing work has been undertaken a report to the 
Executive Member for Transport will be prepared to 
determine priorities. 

 
Reason:  To determine the priorities for delivery as the budget 

may not be sufficient to deliver the whole scheme. 
 

iv. Approved entering into a Funding Agreement with 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in 
respect of the Transforming Cities Funding (TCF) 
and delegate to the Director of Place (in 
consultation with the s151 Officer and Director of 
Governance or their delegated officers) the authority 
to take such steps as are necessary to negotiate 
and enter into the final agreement. 

 
Reason:  To enable the scheme to be funded by the 

Transforming Cities Fund. 
 
 

30. York Bus Service Improvement Plan  
 
An update was provided on the National Bus Strategy set out 
from government in March of 2021, it was noted that Council 
was required to submit its plan to the Department for Transport 
(DfT). Officers also noted that they were still awaiting on the 
government to announce the investment pot for the strategy. 



The Councils proposed plan was outlined and the Executive 
Member welcomed the opportunity to work with bus operators. 
 
The importance of sustainable and convenient last mile travel 
and times of bus services were discussed. It was noted that 
continued monitoring could be undertaken over when buses 
were in demand and that post covid travel patterns could reflect 
a change in demand.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the programme set out in the Plan, 
delegating authority to the Head of Highways and 
Transport to submit the plan to the Department for 
Transport. 

 
Reason:  To allow for a timely delivery of York’s Bus Service 

Improvement Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 12.01 pm]. 


